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USER'S INSTRUCTIONS



BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

Your new appliance is designed exclusively
for domestic use.

To ensure best use of your appliance,
carefully read the operating instructions
which contain a description of

the appliance and advice on storing

and preserving food.

Keep this handbook for future reference.

BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

1. Packing &

The packing material is 100% recyclable and
bears the recycling symbol. Comply with the
local regulations for disposal. Keep the
packing materials (plastic bags, polystyrene
parts, etc.) out of the reach of children, as
they are a potential source of danger.

2. Scrapping/Disposal

The appliance is manufactured using

recyclable material.

This appliance is marked in compliance with
European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).

By ensuring the correct scrapping of this appliance,
you can help prevent potentially negative
consequences for the environment and the

health of persons.

The symbol E on the appliance, or on the
accompanying documents, indicates that this
appliance should not be treated as domestic
waste but must be taken to a suitable collection
centre for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment. When scrapping the
appliance, make it unusable by cutting off the
power cable and removing the doors and shelves
so that children cannot easily climb inside.

Scrap the appliance in compliance with local
regulations on waste disposal, taking it to a
special collection centre; do not leave the appliance
unattended even for a few days, since it

is a potential source of danger for children. For
further information on the treatment, recovery
and recycling of this appliance, contact your

1. After unpacking the appliance, make sure

it is not damaged and that the door closes
properly. Any damage must be reported to
the dealer within 24 hours of delivery of

the appliance.

2. Wait at least two hours before switching the

ENGLISH

appliance on, in order to ensure that the
refrigerant circuit is fully efficient.

3. Make sure installation and the electrical
connection are carried out by a qualified
technician according to the manufacturer's
instructions and in compliance with the local
safety regulations.

4. Clean the inside of the appliance before
using it.

competent local office, the household waste
collection service or the shop where you purchased
the appliance.

Information:

This appliance does not contain CFC (the
refrigerant circuit contains R134a) or HFC

(the refrigerant circuit contains R600a)

(refer to the rating plate inside the

appliance).

Appliances with isobutane (R600a):

Isobutane is a natural gas without environmental
impact but is flammable. Therefore,

make sure the refrigerant circuit pipes are

not damaged.

Declaration of conformity

. This appliance is intended for storing food
and is manufactured in conformity with
European regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.

ce

. This product has been designed, manufactured
and marketed in compliance with:

- the safety objectives of Low Voltage

Directive 2006/95/EC;

- the protection requirements of EMC

Directive 2004/108/EC

. Electrical safety of the appliance is guaranteed
only if it is connected to an efficient
and approved earthing system




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

These warnings are provided in the interests of your safety. Ensure that you understand
all before installing or using this appliance. Your safety is of paramount importance.

If you are unsure about any of the meanings or these warnings contact the Customer Care Department.

Installation

This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken
when moving it.

It is dangerous to alter the specifications or
attempt to modify this product in any way.
Ensure that the appliance does not stand on
the electrical supply cable. If the supply cord is
damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly qualified

persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Any electrical work required to install this
appliance should be carried out by a qualified
electrician or competent person.

Parts which heat up should not be exposed.
Whenever possible, the back of the appliance
should be close to a wall but leaving the
required distance for ventilation as stated in
the installation instructions.

The appliance should be left for 2 hours after
installation before it is turned on, in order to
allow the refrigerant to settle.

WARNING: Keep ventilation opening, in the
appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure,
clear of obstruction.

Child Safety

This appliance is not intended for use by young
children or infirm persons unless they have

been adequately supervised by a responsible
person to ensure that they can use the appliance
safely.

Young children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

During Use

This appliance is designed for domestic use only,
specifically for the storage of edible foodstuffs only.
Frozen food should not be refrozen once it has
thawed out.

Do not place carbonated or fizzy drinks in the
freezer.

Ice lollies can cause 'frost/freezer burns' if
consumed straight from the freezer.

Do not remove items from the freezer if your
hands are damp/wet, as this could cause

skin abrasions or frost/freezer burns.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Switch off, and unplug the appliance before
carrying out any cleaning or maintenance
work.

Do not use sharp instruments to scrape
off frost or ice. (See defrosting instructions).

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices

or other means to accelerate the defrosting
process, other than those recommended by the
the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliance
inside the food storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of the recommended

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

Servicing

This product should be serviced by an
authorised engineer, and only genuine spare
parts should be used.

Under no circumstances should you attempt to
repair the machine yourself. Repairs carried
out by inexperienced persons may cause injury
or serious malfunctioning. Contact your local
Service Force Centre.

At the End of the Appliance Life

Before discarding an old PRODUCT, switch off and
disconnect it from the power supply, Cut off and render
any plug useless.

Ensure that the door cannot jam (removing it is best),
regardless of whether or not it can be pushed open
from inside.

AN OLD PRODUCT CAN BE A DEADLY
PLAYTHING FOR CHILDREN

CAUTION: At the end of the function life of

the appliance it must be disposed in accordance
with the W.E.E.E directive (See below). You
appliance contains R600a refrigerant and
inflammable gas in the insulating foam.

Please read this
instruction book carefully
before use and retain
for future reference.



Well Ventilating

There is need of good ventilation around the refrigerator for easy dissipation of heat, high efficiency of refrigeration
and low power consumption. For this purpose, sufficient clear space should be need around the refrigerator. Its
back is at least 100mm away from the wall, its sides at least have a space of 100mm separately and the height
from over its top is not less than 200mm. A clear space should be left to open its doors to 160°.

Power Supply

The refrigerator is only applied with power supply of single phase alternating current of (220-
240)V~/50Hz;230V~/60Hz. If fluctuation of voltage in the district user is of so large that the voltage exceeds the
above scope, for safety sake, be sure to apply a.c. automatic voltage regulator to the refrigerator. The refrigerator
must employ a special power socket instead of common one with other electric appliances. Its plug must match
the socket with ground wire.

Power Line Cord

The cord should be neither lengthened nor folded into coil during operation. Moreover, it is forbidden that cord
is kept close onto the compressor at the back of the refrigerator, the surface temperature of which is quite
high when operating. Touching with it would deactivatethe insulation or cause leakage for electricity.

Protection from Moisture

Avoiding placing the refrigerator in a place where heavy moisture is present so as to minimize possibility of rusty
for its metal parts. Still more, the refrigerator is forbidden to be directly sprayed by water, otherwise, poor insulation
and current leakage would occur.

Protection from Heat

The refrigerator should be far away from any heat source or direct sunshine.



Fixing Stable

Floor on which refrigerator will be placed must be flat and solid.
It should not be laid on any soft material such as foam plastic, etc. If the refrigerator is not on the same level,
adjust the screws suitably. the refrigerator should not be placed near anything which may echo.

Keep Away from Danger

It is inadvisable that the refrigerator is placed near any volatilizable or combustible such as gas, petrol,
alcohol, lacquer and banana oil, etc. The above-mentioned objects can not be stored in the refrigerator.

Moving

When fixed or moved, the refrigerator can not be set horizontally or declined to more than 45° or upside-
down.



e Water contained in food or getting into air inside the refrigerator by opening doors may form a layer of
frost inside, It will weaken the refrigerator when the frost is thick, while it is more than 2mm thick, you
should defrost.

e Defrosting in freezer chamber is operated manually. Before defrosting, take the food, the ice tray and the
shelf out into the cold storing chamber temporarily then set the knob of the temperature regulator to
position"0"(where the compressor will stop working) and leave the door open until ice and frost dissolve
thoroughly deposited at the bottom of the freezer chamber, wipe off the water with soft cloth.,In the case
of speeding up the defrosting, you may put a bowl of warm water (about 50 C )into the freezer chamber,
and be sure to set the knob of the temperature regulator to original position after defrosting.

¢ It's inadvisable to heat the freezer chamber directly with hot water or hair dryer while defrosting to prevent
deformation of the inner case.

e |t's also inadvisable to scrape of ice and frost or separate food from the containers which have been
congealed together with the food with sharp tool or wooden bars, so as not to damage the inner casing
or the surface of the evaporator.

o |f the supply cord of this appliance is damaged, it must only be replaced by a repair shop appointed by
the manufacturer, because special purpose tools are required.

Replacing lamps
When replacing the lamp, proceed as follows:

- Unplug the appliance from the mains.

- Squeeze the tabs on the sides of the lamp cover and remove it.

- Replace the lamp with a new one, maximum watts recommened in the label inside the appliance next to the
lamp.

- Put the lamp cover back on and wait 5 minutes before plugging the appliance back into the mains.



1. WHEN THE REFRIGERATOR DOES NOT WORK
Check if there is a power failure.

Check if the power plug is plugged into the power outlet.
Check that the fuse has not blown.

2. WHEN THE REFRIGERATOR IS COOLING EXCESSIVELY

The temperature control dial may be set too high.

If you place foodstuffs containing a lot of moisture directly under the cool air outlets, they will freeze easily.
This does not indicate a malfunction.

3. WHEN THE REFRIGERATOR IS NOT COOLING SUFFICIENTLY

The food may be packed too tightly together which will block the flow of cool air.
You may have put something hot or a lot of foodstuffs into the refrigerator .

The door may not have been closed properly.

The door gaskets may be damaged.

The refrigerator may not be ventilated.

There may be insufficient clearance between the refrigerator and the surfaces
Immediately both sides and above.

The temperature control dial may not be set properly

4. WHEN THE DEFROSTING WATER OVERFLOWS INSIDE THE REFRIGERATOR AND ONTO THE
FLOOR.

Check that the drain pipe and the drain hose are not clogged.

Check that the drain pan is housed properly.

5. WHEN CONDENSATION FORM ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE REFRIGERATOR

Condensation may form on the outside when the humidity is high such as during a wet season. This is the
same result as the condensation formed when chilled water is poured into a glass. It does not, therefore,
indicate a failure, wipe dry with a dry cloth.

6. WHEN YOU HEAR A SOUND LIKE WATER FLOWING
A sound like water flowing is the refrigerant flowing. It does not Indicate a malfunction.

7. WHEN THE CABINET'S SIDE PANEL HEATS UP

The side panel of the cabinet will heat up when the door is opened or closed frequently, when starting the
unit and when the unit operates in summer with high ambient outside temperature, In such case, do not
touch the panel, it results from the dissipation of the heat from inside the cabinet, and it does not mean that
something is wrong with the refrigerator.

*For the detailed technical specifications, please refer to the nameplate at the back of the refrigerator.
*Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



COMBI

CONTROL PANEL

The thermostat box to control the appliance
is located inside the fridge compartment on
the top right. To check whether the appliance
is functioning, make sure that the thermostat
knob is notseton "0".

DEFROSTING and FREEZING

The rating plate states the maximum quantity of foods that can be frozen, (see “gure 2).
Freezing is guaranteed with any knob setting.

(Figure 2)

Defrosting of the fridge compartment occurs automatically
in this product.
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Q) Make sure the water outlet is always clean. Make

A sure foods do not touch the back or sides of the fridge
el compartment
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A small amount of frost or drops of water on the back
of the fridge compartment when the fridge is working is
normal
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We recommend you defrost the freezer area when the
layer of frostis more than 3 mm thick.
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NB.This is the rating plate. If you need to contact our Service Department in the event of faults, remember to give them the
information on the plate.

will deposit on the back of the fridge compartment. In this case, turn the knob to lower settings (1-2).

Important: If the room temperature is very warm, the appliance may work continuously and a layer of frost /-\

REVERSING THE OPENING OF THE DOORS

In order to reverse the opening of the doors, follow the indications in relation to the insert and hinge type your productis made up of.

®

Place or tilt the fridge ata 45° angle, since Remove the bottom hinge by removing the Remove the middle screw and remove the top
itis necessary to work on the bottom of the screws, the plug and washers, then remove the door.
appliance. bottom door
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R emove the caps (A) and (B), loosen the screws! “Unscrew the right hinge. ) (Before reassemble the hinge to the left side,
and partially remove the panel. N reverse the direction of the hinge.
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Remove the plug on the left-hand side and
insert it on the right hand-side of the door.
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AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

Votre appareil est exclusivement réservé a un usage
domestique.

Cette notice contient des informations
importantes relatives a l'installation, a l'utilisation
et a la maintenance de votre nouveau
réfrigérateur. Nous vous recommandons de la
lire attentivement avant toute utilisation et de la
conserver précieusement afin de vous y référer
ultérieurement.

AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

1. L’emballage a

Les matériaux d’emballage de cet appareil a été réalisé
avec des matériaux 100% recyclables. Merci de prendre
vos dispositions pour le jeter en accord avec les
reglementations locales.

Veillez a ne pas laisser 'emballage (sacs plastiques,
polystyréne, etc.) de I'appareil a la portée des enfants.

2. Mise hors d’usage

Cet appareil a été congu avec des matériaux recyclables. |l
est commercialisé en accord avec la directive européenne
2002/96/CE sur les déchets des équipements électriques
et électroniques (DEEE). En vous assurant que ce produit
est correctement recyclé, vous participez a la prévention
des conséquences négatives sur I'environnement et la
santé publique qui pourraient étre causées par une mise au
rebut inappropriée du produit.

Le symbole E sur ce produit, ou sur les documents
joints, indique qu'’il ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet
ménager. Il doit étre rapporté jusqu'a un point de recyclage
des déchets électriques et électroniques.

Avant de le jeter, démontez la porte et les clayettes afin
que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec le produit.

Pour plus d’informations, nous vous encourageons a vous
rapprocher de vos services locaux de collecte des déchets
ou de votre revendeur.

1. Aprés avoir retiré 'emballage intérieur et extérieur de
I'appareil, assurez-vous que celui-ci soit en bon état et que la
porte se referme correctement. Tout appareil endommagé doit
étre signalé a votre revendeur dans les 24 heures apres la
livraison.

2. Laissez reposer |'appareil en position verticale pendant au
moins 2 heures avant de le raccorder au réseau d’électricité.
Ceci réduit le risque de défaillance du systeme de réfrigération
liée au déplacement.

3. Assurez-vous que le branchement électrique soit aux
normes.

4. Nettoyez l'intérieur de I'appareil a I'eau tiede et avec un
chiffon doux.

Information

Cet appareil ne contient pas de CFC ni de HFC (le circuit
réfrigérant contient du R134a ou du R600 ; se référer a la
plague signalétique a l'intérieur de I'appareil).

Appareils contenant de l'isobutane (R600a) : I'isobutane
est un gaz naturel respectueux de I'environnement, qui est
cependant inflammable. Assurez-vous gqu'aucun
composant du circuit de réfrigération ne vienne a étre
endommagé lors du transport ou de l'installation de
I'appareil.

Déclaration de conformité

Cet appareil est destiné au stockage et a la conservation
de nourriture en conformité avec la directive européenne
(CE) n°1935/2004.

ce
Cet appareil a été créé, produit et commercialisé en accord
avec les régles :
- surles mesures de sécurité dictées de la directive
2006/95/EC ;
- sur les précautions requises par la directive
2004/108/EC.

La sécurité du circuit électrique de votre appareil n'est
garantie que sous réserve d'un branchement a une

installation électrique aux normes en vigueur.

FRENCH




INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ces avertissements vous sont donnés en vue d’assurer votre sécurité. Assurez-vous d'avoir tout compris avant d'installer et

d'utiliser votre appareil et n’hésitez pas a contacter votre revendeur ou votre service client si un doute relatif a la compréhension

des informations contenues dans cette notice subsiste.

Installation

e  Cet appareil est lourd. Il doit étre déplacé avec
prudence.

e |l peut étre dangereux de chercher a modifier le
produit ou ses spécificités techniques.

e Assurez-vous que I'appareil ne soit pas posé sur son
cable électrique. Si ce dernier venait a étre
endommagé, il devrait étre remplacé par un cable
spécifique par les soins d’'un centre de services agréé.

e L’installation électrique sur laquelle votre réfrigérateur
est branché doit avoir été réalisée par un
professionnel qualifié.

e Les parties du réfrigérateur amenées a chauffer ne
doivent pas étre directement accessibles. Lorsque
cela est possible, il est conseillé de positionner
I'arriere de I'appareil contre un mur en veillant a laisser
un espace suffisant pour la ventilation comme décrit
dans les instructions ci-apres.

e Laissez reposer I'appareil en position verticale pendant
au moins 2 heures avant de le raccorder au réseau
d’électricité. Ceci réduit le risque de défaillance du
systeme de réfrigération liée au déplacement.

e Nutilisez pas d’'instruments tranchants pour
enlever du givre ou de la glace (voir les
instructions consacrées au dégivrage).

ATTENTION ! N'utilisez jamais de moyens mécaniques
ou tout autre mode permettant d’accélérer le
processus de dégivrage en dehors de ceux
recommandés par le fabricant.

ATTENTION ! Vous ne devez en aucun cas placer un
appareil électrique a I'intérieur de I’appareil en dehors
de ceux recommandés par les fabricants.

ATTENTION ! L’appareil doit étre placé dans une piéce
suffisamment ventilée.

Pour la sécurité des enfants

e (et appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des
enfants ou par une personne déficiente sans
I'accord et la surveillance d’'un adulte afin de
s’assurer qu'ils utilisent I'appareil en toute
sécurité.

e Les enfants en bas age doivent étre surveillés de
maniére a ce qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

Conseils d’utilisation

- Cet appareil a été exclusivement congu pour le
stockage de nourriture dans le cadre d’un usage
domestique.

- Les aliments ne doivent pas étre recongelés s’ils
'ont déja été.

- Ne pas stocker de boissons gazeuses ou
pétillantes dans le congélateur.

- Lesglaces a I'eau peuvent brller si elles sont
consommeées trop rapidement a la sortie du
congélateur.

- Ne pas toucher d’aliments du congélateur lorsque
vous avez les mains mouillées ou humides. Vous
risqueriez de vous abimer la peau ou de vous
braler.

Entretien et nettoyage

e Eteignez et débranchez I'appareil avant de le
déplacer ou de le nettoyer.

Réparation

e  Cet appareil doit étre réparé par un professionnel
agréé, ceci exclusivement avec des pieces d’origine.

e Vous ne devez en aucun cas tenter de réparer votre
appareil par vos propres moyens. Un réparateur non
qualifié pourrait provoquer un danger pour les
utilisateurs. Si votre appareil a besoin d'étre réparé,
contactez votre réparateur agréé.

Fin de la vie de I’appareil

e Eteignez, débranchez, et mettez hors d'usage les
prises électriques du produit avant de vous en
débarrasser. Assurez-vous que la porte ne puisse pas
se bloquer (le mieux est de I'enlever) de maniere a ce
qu’on puisse encore I'ouvrir de l'intérieur.

UN PRODUIT INUTILISE PEUT ETRE UN DANGER DE
MORT POUR LES ENFANTS

PRECAUTION : Lorsque I’'appareil entre en fin de vie, il
doit étre mis eu rebut en accord avec les dispositions
de la directive sur les déchets des équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE, voir page
précédente). Votre appareil contient du gaz
inflammable R600 dans la mousse isolante.

Nous vous recommandons de lire
attentivement cette notice avant
toute utilisation et de la
conserver précieusement afin de
vous Yy référer ultérieurement.




Une bonne ventilation

Pour des raisons de sécurité, d'économies d'énergie et de longévité de votre appareil, vous devez veiller a laisser un
espace suffisant sur les cétés et a I'arriére de I'appareil : au moins 100mm entre I'arriére de I'appareil et le mur ainsi que
sur les cbtés, et au moins 200mm au-dessus de I'appareil. Un espace suffisant doit également étre prévu pour permettre
une ouverte de porte a 160°.

Alimentation électrique

L'appareil est seulement compatible avec une prise de 220-240V~/ 50Hz ; 230V~/ 60Hz. Si vous souhaitez brancher
votre réfrigérateur dans un lieu ou le voltage ou la fréquence sont différents de ceux précédemment préconisés, il est
important, par mesure de sécurité, que vous vous rapprochiez d’un électricien ou d’un professionnel qualifié de maniére
a faire les adaptations nécessaires, notamment en matiére de mise a la terre.

Cordon d'alimentation

Le fil ne doit pas étre plié lorsque I'appareil est en service, ni rallongé. Par ailleurs, il est important de veiller a ce que le fil
ne soit pas proche ou ne touche pas le compresseur a l'arriére de I'appareil car il peut chauffer lorsqu'il fonctionne et
l'isolant peut ainsi s'altérer et provoquer une fuite électrique.

Protection de I'humidité

Evitez de placer I'appareil dans une piéce ou il y a un fort taux d'humidité afin de minimiser la possibilité qu'une piéce
métallique ne rouille. Il est également impératif de veiller a ce que I'appareil ne soit pas éclaboussé d'eau. Cela pourrait
impacter le pouvoir d'isolation et causer une perte d'énergie.

Protection de la chaleur

Le réfrigérateur ne doit pas étre directement exposé a une source de chaleur et aux rayons du soleil.



La surface au sol

La surface sur laquelle le réfrigérateur est positionné doit étre parfaitement plate et solide. Il ne doit absolument pas étre
posé sur une surface instable. Les pieds de I'appareil vous permettent d'ajuster sa hauteur a souhait. Ne pas placer le
réfrigérateur a proximité d’un appareil émettant des vibrations.

Eviter tout danger

Il est déconseillé de placer le réfrigérateur a proximité d'un quelconque combustible tel que du gaz, de I'essence, de
l'alcool... Ces derniers ne doivent pas non plus étre stockés dans votre appareil.

Déplacer I'appareil

Ne coucher pas I'appareil horizontalement ou a un angle inférieur a 45° lorsque vous le déplacez.



e L’eau contenue dans les aliments ou dans 'air qui entre dans le réfrigérateur lors de I'ouverture des portes est
susceptible de former une couche de glace a I'intérieur de I'appareil. Une fine couche affaiblira légérement la
puissance du réfrigérateur. Il est nécessaire de procéder a un dégivrage lorsqu’elle atteint une épaisseur de 2mm.

e Le dégivrage du compartiment congélateur doit étre effectué manuellement. Avant d’y procéder, veillez a enlever
toute la nourriture se trouvant dans I'appareil ainsi que le bac a glagons et les étagéres, puis tournez le bouton de
contréle sur la position « 0 » (I'appareil s’arrétera alors de fonctionner). Il convient de laisser la porte ouverte jusqu’a
ce que la totalité de la glace et du givre soit fondue. Si vous souhaitez accélérer le dégivrage, placez un récipient
d’eau chaude (a environ 50°C) a I'intérieur du compartiment congélateur. Veillez a repositionner le bouton de
contréle sur la position initiale lorsque le dégivrage est terminé.

e |l est déconseillé de réchauffer le compartiment congélateur en y déposant directement de I'eau chaude ou avec un
seche-cheveux afin d’éviter la déformation de la structure.

e |l est également déconseillé de gratter la glace et le givre ou de séparer les aliments qui se sont collés a la surface
du compartiment avec des instruments coupants ou en bois ; cela risquerait d’endommager la structure intérieure de
I'appareil ou I'évaporateur.

e Sile cable électrique de I'appareil est endommagé, il doit impérativement étre remplacé par un réparateur agréé qui
est muni d’outils spécifiques adaptés.

Remplacement d’une ampoule

Lors du remplacement de 'ampoule, procéder comme suit :
- Débrancher I'appareil
- Enlever le cache sur le c6té du bloc ou se trouve 'ampoule.
- Remplacer 'ampoule avec une nouvelle dont la puissance maximale recommandée est rappelée dans I'appareil,
a coté de I'emplacement de I'ampoule
- Remettre le cache et attendre 5 minutes avant de rebrancher I'appareil.



1. LORSQUE LE REFRIGERATEUR NE FONCTIONNE PAS
- Veérifier gqu’il n’y ait pas de coupure de courant.

- Vérifier qu’il soit correctement branché.

- Vérifier gu’un fusible ne soit pas grillé.

2. LORSQUE LE REFRIGERATEUR EST TROP FROID

- Le bouton de contréle du thermostat est peut-étre réglé sur une position trop élevée.

- Sivous placez des aliments trés humides directement sous les ouies d’évacuation d’air, ils sont susceptibles de
congeler facilement. Cela n’est pas témoin d’'un mauvais fonctionnement.

3. LORSQUE LE REFRIGERATEUR N’EST PAS ASSEZ FROID

- Les aliments sont peut-étre stockés trop prés les uns des autres, ce qui empéche une bonne circulation de I'air.

- Vous avez peut-étre mis de la nourriture chaude dans votre réfrigérateur ou stocké un trop grand nombre
d’aliments.

- La porte na peut-étre pas été correctement fermée.

- Les joints des portes sont susceptibles d’étre endommagés.

- Le réfrigérateur n’est peut-étre pas suffisamment ventilé. Veillez a respecter une espace suffisant entre I'appareil
et les éléments qui I'entourent.

- Le bouton de contréle du thermostat n’est peut-étre pas bien réglé

4. L’EAU DE DEGIVRAGE SE DEVERSE PAR TERRE OU DANS L’APPAREIL
- Vérifier que le tuyau et le trou d’évacuation ne sont pas bouchés.
- Vérifier que le récipient de récupération d’eau est correctement positionné.

5. DE LA CONDENSATION APPARAIT A L’EXTERIEUR DE L’APPAREIL

- De la condensation est susceptible d’apparaitre quand I'air a un taux d’humidité élevé (notamment pendant la
saison des pluies). Ce phénomeéne n’est pas le signe d'un probléme. Il suffit d’essuyer 'humidité avec un chiffon
propre.

6. VOUS ENTENDEZ UN BRUIT D’EAU
Ce bruit d’eau est di au fonctionnement du circuit de réfrigération et est normal.

7. LA CARROSSERIE DE L’APPAREIL SE RECHAUFFE

- Les cétés da réfrigérateur peuvent se réchauffer si vous ouvrez et fermez trop fréquemment la porte, lorsque
vous allumer I'appareil ou que ce dernier fonctionne en été alors qu'il fait trés chaud. Dans ce cas, ne touchez
pas les cotés de I'appareil. Cela résulte de la dissipation de la chaleur contenue dans I'appareil et ne signale
en aucun cas un dysfonctionnement

*Pour connaitre les spécificités techniques détaillées, merci de vous référer a la plague de données située a
l'arriere du produit.
*Les caractéristiques techniques du produit sont susceptibles de changer avant que la notice ne soit mise a jour.



Nous vous conseillons d'attendre au moins deux heures avant de mettre I'appareil en service afin que le circuit réfrigérant soit parfaitement efficace.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Le thermostat commandant l'appareil se
trouve en haut a droite a l'intérieur du
réfrigérateur. Pour vérifier que l'appareil
fonctionne, assurez-vous que le bouton du
thermostat ne se trouve pas en position "0".

DEGIVRAGE et CONGELATION

La plaque de signalétique indique la quantité d'aliments maximale pouvant étre congelée. (voir image 2).
La congélation est garantie peu importe la position du bouton.

(Image 2)

Le dégivrage de la partie réfrigératique est automatique
sur cet appareil.

Assurez-vous de toujours maintenir propre la zone
d'évacuation d'eau. Assurez-vous que les aliments
ne soient pas en contact avec le fond ou les cétés du
réfrigérateur.

La présence d-une “ne pellicule de givre, ou de gouttes

\/ deeau, est normale durant le fonctionnement de.
f———)
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I o Nous vous conseillons de dégivrer le congélateur quand

la couche de givre atteint 3mm d'épaisseur.

NB.Ceciestlaplaque d'signalétique.Sivous devez contacter notre service aprés vente en cas de dysfonctionnement, pensez
a fournir les informations “ gurant sur cette plaque. /—

Important: Si la température de la piéce est trop élevée, il se peut que I'appareil fonctionne de facon
continue et qu'une couche de givre se forme dans le fond du réfrigérateur. Dans ce cas, positionnez le
bouton sur les réglages les plus bas. (1-2).

INVERSER LE SENS D'OUVERTURE DES PORTES

Afin d-inverser le sens d-ouverture des portes, suivez les instructions relatives au type de charniére dont votre appareil est équipé.

®

Allongez lappareil au sol ou a un angle de 45° Retirez la charniére du bas en retirant les vis, Retirez la vis du milieu et enlevez la porte du
car il est nécessaire deintervenir sur le bas de le cache et les rondelles, puis enlevez la porte haut
du bas.

1 | 3
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45° ‘
JL 3
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metirez les caches (A) et (B), desserrez les \
vis et enlevez partiellement le bandeau.

rDevissez la charniére de droite. W

Inversez le sens des charniéres et fixez-lesw

du coté gauche de l'appareil.
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ﬁetirez le cache du coté gauche et insérez- )
le dans les inserts du milieu et du bas sur le
coté droit.

20

. J

ﬁemontez les charniéres etles portes en partam
du bas vers le haut, 1 *2 *3
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